
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Halifax Chebucto: Jane Spurr (NSLP) 
Official Agent: Andrea Hilchio-Pye 

Date Filed: August 28, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,351.75 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,847.16 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 7,257.32  

 
$ 7,257.32  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
2,437.98

 
2,437.98

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
19,284.56

 
24,710.50

 
Travel 

 
269.50

 
269.50

 
Campaign Functions 

 
1,067.37

 
1,067.37

 
Other 

 
7,518.67

 
327.67

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 37,835.40

 
$ 36,070.34

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 37,835.40

 
$ 36,070.34



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Halifax Chebucto: Chris Hanlon (GPNS) 

Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 
Date Filed: August 14, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,351.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,847.16 
 

 
Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Halifax Chebucto: Howard Epstein (NDP) 

Official Agent: Janet Brush 
Date Filed: August 5, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,351.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,847.16 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 

 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 7,062.85  

 
$ 7,062.85  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
20,929.95

 
20,929.95

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
14,031.33

 
14,031.33

 
Travel 

 
877.02

 
877.02

 
Campaign Functions 

 
99.06

 
99.06

 
Other 

 
1,898.38

 
1,898.38

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 44,898.59

 
$ 44,898.59

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 44,898.59

 
$ 44,898.59



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Halifax Chebucto: David Atchison (PC) 

Official Agent: Misty Blue Walker 
Date Filed: August 19, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,351.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,847.16 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 

 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 786.32  

 
$ 786.32  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
1,900.00

 
1,900.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
11,319.79

 
11,319.79

 
Travel 

 
15.00

 
15.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
310.15

 
131.39

 
Other 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 14,331.26

 
$ 14,152.50

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 14,331.26

 
$ 14,152.50


